Exposure to currency risk (Exposure in different currencies converted to functional
currency i.e. INR)

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at March 31, 2024 and
March 31, 2023 as below:

(` in ‘000)
Currency  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

Financial assets
Trade receivables GBP  674.00  3,353.03

USD  12,500.00  4,625.57
Total  13,174.00  7,978.60
Other Trade payables GBP  -   838.26

SGD  18,090.00  550.47
Total  18,090.00  1,388.73

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:
(` in ‘000)

Spot rate as at
 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

UK Pound INR  0.010  0.010
US Dollar INR  0.012  0.012
SG Dollar INR  0.016  0.016

Sensitivity analysis:
A reasonably possible 5% strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against USD at
March 31 2024 and March 31 2023 would have affected the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in USD and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in ‘000)

Effect in INR  Profit or loss

 Strengthening  Weakening

March 31, 2024
5% movement
UK Pound Vs INR  33.70  (33.70)
US Dollar Vs INR  625.00  (625.00)
SG Dollar Vs INR  904.50  (904.50)

 1,563.20  (1,563.20)

(` in ‘000)
Effect in INR  Profit or loss

 Strengthening  Weakening
March 31, 2023
5% movement
UK Pound Vs INR  125.74  (125.74)
US Dollar Vs INR  231.28  (231.28)
SG Dollar Vs INR  27.52  (27.52)

 384.54  (384.54)

B. Management of Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligations by a counterparty to the
Company resulting in a financial loss to the Company. The Company is exposed to credit
risk from its operating activities (trade receivables) and from its financing activities
including investments in unlisted securities, foreign exchange transactions and financial
instruments.

Credit risk from trade receivables is managed through the Company’s policies,
procedures and controls relating to customer credit risk management by establishing
credit limits, credit approvals and monitoring creditworthiness of the customers to which